

House of Representatives  
**Supplementary Order Paper**

**Tuesday, 14 March 2000**



**Accident Insurance (Transitional Provisions) Bill**

*Proposed amendments*

Gerry Brownlee, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 3*

To omit from line 20 on page 2 the words "a single public fund model", and substitute the words "At Work Insurance Limited".

To omit from line 1 on page 3 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

*Clause 5*

To omit from line 8 on page 4 the word "Manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 9 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 14 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

*Clause 6*

To omit from line 18 on page 4 the word "Manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 20 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 26 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 29 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 32 on page 4 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 3 on page 5 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 8 on page 5 the word "manager", and substitute the word "provider".

To omit from line 12 on page 5 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Clause 10A*

To omit this clause from page 6.

*Clause 10B*

To omit this clause from page 7.

*Clause 10C*

To omit this clause from page 8.

*Clause 10D*

To omit this clause from page 8.

To omit from line 37 on page 8 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Clause 10E*

To omit this clause from page 9.

*Clause 10F*

To omit this clause from pages 9, 10, 11, and 12.

To omit from line 6 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 8 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 15 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 17 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 37 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 39 on page 10 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 4 on page 11 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 12 on page 11 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 29 on page 11 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 26 on page 11 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 2 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 8 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 13 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 15 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Clause 10G*

To omit from line 17 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 22 on page 12 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit this clause from page 12.

*Clause 10H*

To omit this clause from page 12.

*Clause 10I*

To omit this clause from page 13.

To omit from line 5 on page 13 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 8 on page 13 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Clause 10J*

To omit this clause from page 13.

*Clause 11*

To insert, after the heading of Part 2 on page 13, the following new clause:

**10K New definition inserted**

Section 13(1) of the principal Act is amended by inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the following definition:

“**provider** means At Work Insurance Limited.”

To omit from new section 281A(1) (line 31 on page 13) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281A(2)(b) wherever it occurs (lines 3 and 4 on page 14) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281A(3)(aa) (line 16 on page 14) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281D(3) (line 1 on page 16) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281E(1) (line 13 on page 17) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281E(1) (line 14 on page 17) the word “manager’s”, and substitute the word “provider’s”.

To omit from new section 281E(2) (line 17 on page 17) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from the heading of new section 281F (line 25 on page 17) the word “**manager**”, and substitute the word “**provider**”.

To omit from new section 281F(1) wherever it occurs (lines 26 and 28 on page 17) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281F(2) wherever it occurs (lines 30 and 32 on page 17) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281F(4) (line 4 on page 18) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from the heading of new section 281G (line 12 on page 18) the word “**manager**”, and substitute the word “**provider**”.

To omit from new section 281G(1) wherever it occurs (lines 14 and 15 on page 18) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 281G(2) (line 19 on page 18) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Clause 11A*

To omit from new section 302A(1) (line 27 on page 18) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 302A(2) (line 30 on page 18) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 302A(4) (line 9 on page 19) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 302A(5) (line 19 on page 19) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 302B(1) (line 29 on page 19) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from new section 302C(5) (line 23 on page 20) the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Schedule 1 Part 1*

To omit from line 17 on page 30 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 32 on page 30 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 18 on page 31 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 19 on page 31 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 1 on page 32 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 2 on page 32 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 10 on page 32 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 27 on page 32 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 34 on page 32 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

*Schedule 1 Part 2*

To omit from line 21 on page 33 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

To omit from line 5 on page 34 the word “manager”, and substitute the word “provider”.

---

### **Explanatory note**

These amendments will ensure that At Work Insurance Limited will continue to provide comprehensive workplace accident insurance.